

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2020-0252

New Hampshire Democratic Party

v.

William M. Gardner, et al.

and

League of Women Voters of New Hampshire, et al.

v.

William M. Gardner, et al.

---

SUPREME COURT RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF  
THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT-NORTH

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS**

---

WILLIAM M. GARDNER,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SECRETARY OF STATE

and

GORDON J. MACDONALD  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By their attorneys,

GORDON J. MACDONALD  
Attorney General

Daniel E. Will, Bar #12176  
*Solicitor General*

Anne E. Edwards, Bar #6826  
*Associate Attorney General*

Anthony J. Galdieri, Bar #18594  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

Samuel R.V. Garland, Bar #266273  
*Assistant Attorney General*

New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301  
603-271-3658

Fifteen Minute Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	8
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES .....	9
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	10
A.    Incremental Changes to the Voter Registration Process Under SB3 .....	11
B.    The Litigation .....	13
C.    December 2019 Merits Trial .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FACIALLY INVALIDATING SB3 .....	20
II. <i>GUARE V. STATE</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015), SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> AND IS SUBSTANTIVELY INCORRECT .....	23
III.  SB3 DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDEN THE RIGHT TO VOTE. ....	27
A.    SB3 Does Not Impose An Unreasonable Burden On The Right To Vote .....	27
1.    Form B And The VAD Form Are Not Confusing or Misleading .....	28
2.    The Trial Court’s Reliance On Anecdotes, Hearsay Statements, And Private Third Party Actions To Support Its Burdens Analysis Was Error .....	31

3.	RSA 659:34, I(h) Imposes At Most A Minimal Burden On The Right To Vote.....	34
4.	The Trial Court’s Same-Day Registration Lines Analysis Does Not Elevate The Burden Beyond Minimal.....	36
B.	The State’s Important Interests Justify Any Unreasonable or Minimal Burden SB3 Imposes.....	37
IV.	NO SEPARATE EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS APPLIES TO SB3; THE BALANCING TEST UNDER PART I, ARTICLE 11 ALONE CONTROLS THE ANALYSIS ..	42
V.	EVEN IF THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCERNS ABOUT FORM B OR THE VAD FORM WERE JUSTIFIED, IT ERRED BY NOT ALLOWING THE SECRETARY TO REVISE THE FORMS TO REDUCE COMPLEXITY, CURE CONFUSION, AND ADD CLARIFICATION. ....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
	ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>Akins v. Secretary of State</i> , 154 N.H. 67 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Alonzi v. Northeast Generation Servs., Co.</i> , 156 N.H. 656 (2008) .....	39
<i>Alston v. City of Madison</i> , 853 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Am. Fed. Of Teachers v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 294 (2015).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Bank of Chatham v. Arendall</i> , 16 S.E.2d 352 (Va. 1941).....	46
<i>Barclay Square Condo. Owners’ Ass’n v. Grenier</i> , 153 N.H. 514 (2006) ..	42
<i>Blagbrough Family Realty Trust v. A&amp;T Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 29 (2007) .....	19
<i>Bovaird v. N.H. Dept. of Admin. Servs.</i> , 166 N.H. 755 (2014).....	19
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Casey v. Gardner</i> , __ N.H. __, 2020 WL 2565302 (May 20, 2020).....	26
<i>Cohen v. Ketchum</i> , 344 A.2d 387 (Me. 1975) .....	46
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Democratic Party of Wisc. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>Eby v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 321 (2014).....	20
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Alabama</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....	passim

<i>Jacobs v. Director, N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 149 N.H. 502 (2003).....	23
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	20, 22
<i>Lennartz v. Oak Point Associates, P.A.</i> , 167 N.H. 459 (2015).....	39
<i>Libertarian Party N.H.</i> , 154 N.H. 376 (2006) .....	43
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 126 F.Supp.3d 194 (D.N.H. 2015).	24
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Sununu</i> , 2020 WL 4340308 (D.N.H. July 28, 2020).....	24
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 6657th Cir. 2020) .....	37
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	24, 25
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	38
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>People ex rel. Davis v. Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co.</i> , 268 N.E.2d 411 (Ill. 1971).....	46
<i>Pisano v. Strach</i> , 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Promote the Vote v. Secretary of State</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2020 WL 4198031 (Mich. Ct. App. July 20, 2020) .....	37
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	23
<i>Sarvis v. Judd</i> , 80 F.Supp.3d 692 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	24
<i>State v. Eldridge</i> , 173 N.H. 61 (2020).....	45
<i>State v. Lilley</i> , 171 N.H. 766 (2019).....	20
<i>State v. Quintero</i> , 162 N.H. 526 (2011).....	23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	38
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	31, 47
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	42
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) ..	43

**Statutes**

RSA 21:6 (2015).....	26
RSA 21:6-a (2015).....	26
RSA 261:45 (2015).....	26
RSA 263:35 (2015).....	26
RSA 659:34, I(h) .....	34, 35, 37
RSA 659:34, I(i) .....	35
RSA 639:34, II.....	35
RSA 654:1, I (2015).....	26
RSA 654:12, I(c)(2)(A).....	12
RSA 654:12, V(d).....	10, 11
RSA 654:12, V(e) .....	11
RSA 654:7 (2016).....	10, 12
RSA 654:7, III (2016) .....	10, 11
RSA 654:7, IV(b) (2017) .....	11, 46
RSA 654:7, IV(c) (2017) .....	passim
RSA 654:7, V .....	passim
RSA 659:34 .....	29
RSA 659:34, I(h) .....	21, 28
RSA 659:34, I(i) .....	21, 28
RSA 659:34, II.....	35

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/substantial>.....45

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.H. Const. Pt. I, Art. 11.....passim

U.S. Const. amend. I.....47

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....44

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....44
